
RESOLUTION NO. 660 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 635: CONFlRiVUNG THE METHODOLOGY, 
ADJUSTING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT LIST, AND REDUCING RATES FOR A 
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE. 

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council adopted a Transportation Master Plan dated July 1997, that contains 
a list of capital improvements needed to meet current and future transportation demands; 

WHEREAS, Stayton City Council's Resolution No. 635 established a transportation system development 
charge in accordance with ORS 223.297; 

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council proposed amendments to the capital improvements list and reducing 
rates (Exhibit "A"), dated 15 February 2000, that was published and distributed to interested parties 45 days in advance 
of a public hearing held at a regular Stayton City Council meeting on March 20,2000 (ORS 223.304(5)); 

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council's adjusted list and modification to reduce rates, as specified in Exhibit 
"A", are just, reasonable and necessary; and, 

WHEREAS. Section 26(4) of Chanter 459 of Oreeon Laws 1991 reauires that a govemine bodv. when . , - - - ,. 
adoptln a resolurlon cstabl~sh~ng ncw rates, mJy includ' a ppro\.lslon classifying said rates as subject to or not subjccr 
to rhc l in~it~t~ons set i n  Scction 1 l(b), Anlcle XI  of the Oregon ('onsritut~on. 

NOW THEREFORE: 

BE 1'I'IWSOI.VED  hat 1112 n~nspo~r~nor~~ystcmsdcr~~lopn~entcl~argc's adjusted lisroicapital impro\.r.ments 
and reduced rates ior trJnsoonatlon svstern dcvvlo~menr charges ior rhe Cilv of Stavton. 3s scr fort11 in Esh~bit "A" , , 
attached audmade a part ofihis ~esolLtion, be andiereby is adopted, arnendidg the transportation system development 
charge plan as previously set forth in Resolution No. 635, effective immediately. Except where herein modified, the 
provisions of Resolution No. 635 (Including Exhibit "A" incorporated therein) remain effective. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Stayton City Council hereby classifies the charge established herein 
as not being subject to the limitations imposed by Section 1 l(b), Article XI of the Oregon Constitution and the City 
Recorder is hereby directed to publish notice in accordance with Section 26(8) of Chapter 459 or Oregon Laws 1991. 

APPROVED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 3'd day of April 2000. 

CITY OF STAYTON 

Date: \ L C ~ J @  By: 
1 Henry A.  ort tea Mkyor 

ATTEST 

Date: 4 -5 -~080  ,: 
Christopher N. Childs, Interim City Administrator 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Resolution No. 660 Page lof 4 
Amending Resolution No. 635 Transportation SDC 



Amendment to: 
Transportation Systems Development Charge 

Stayton, Oregon 

Raymond J. Bartlett 
Economic & Financial Analysis 

1331 SW Broadway 
Portland, Orcgon 97201 

February 15,2000 



EXPLANATION OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TRANSPORTATION 
SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

Since the City adopted its original Transportation in January 1999, the City has received several 
complaints of economic hardship caused by the amount of the fee. In response, the City Council 
appointed a citizens committee with professional staff support to review the list of capital 
improvements, rank them by importance to the community, update the cost estimates, and to 
recommend the elimination of some projects. The revised list reduces the total amount of SDC- 
eligible projects from $13,821,025 to $9,715,770, a 30 percent reduction. The City made these 
reductions for one of two reasons. 

1. The project was thought to be too speculative to be built, as a result 2 projects were 
eliminated. 

2. Cost data were updated for all projects. The original cost estimates were made in 1997 and 
updated using a construction cost index. For the proposed changes, Stayton used current 
standard engineering estimates and recent contract construction bids to estimate the cost of 
the projects on the capital improvements list. 

These changes reduce the SDC from $2,728 per PMpeak-hour trip to $1,917 per PMpeak-hour trip, 
a reduction of 30 percent. No other changes to the Transportation SDC or its credit policy is 
proposed in this amendment. 

Table 1 shows the amended list of capital improvements and the recalculation of the Transportation 
SDC. The original list of capital improvements was derived fiom the Stayton Transportation System 
Plan, prepared by Kittelson & Associates, July 1997. 

Stayton, Oregon 
Raymond J. Bartlett, Economic & Financial Analysis 

Amendment to the Transportation SDC 
Page 3 



Table 1: Transportation Capital Improvements List and Cost Allocation 

City 

Totals $19,375,700 $9,715,770 $1,917 

Stayton, Oregon 
Raymond J. Bartlett, Economic & Financial Analysis 

Amendment to the Transportation SDC 
Page 4 


